

## COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

# General Services Department Purchasing Division

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 330, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073

#### **ADDENDUM #1**

Request for Proposal (RFP) 23P3-013 FOR Corrections Health Services

#### Issued 01/19/2024

This addendum (#1) is being issued to do the following:

- Update the RFP process schedule,
- Add a walkthrough of the facilities,
- Add an addition to the scope in section 3.3 regarding grievances.
- Answer questions posed by prospective vendors regarding RFP 23P3-013
- Correct a small typo in the RFP documents as referenced below in the question from Vendor #1.

## The RFP Process Schedule Has Changed.

Activity	Date	
BOS Approval	01/09/2024	
Advertise RFP - Sentinel	01/09/2024	
	01/16/2024	
Release RFP	01/09/2024	
Clearance Forms Due if vendor plans to	01/25/2024	
attend Walkthrough		
Optional Walkthrough	<mark>01/30/2024</mark>	
Question Deadline	<mark>02/05/2024</mark>	
Dissemination of Answers	02/13/2024	
Deadline for Submittals	02/20/2024	
Tentative Award	March 2024	
Contract Negotiation	March - April 2024	
Board Approval of Contract June 2024		
Contract Start Date	07/01/2024	

## **Added Optional Walkthrough Schedule**

Vendors who wish to attend the walkthrough must <u>download and complete this form by 5:00 PM on 01/25/2024</u>.

A maximum of two people per company will be allowed to attend the walkthrough.

		5
23P3-013 Walkthrough (Optional)		
Date: 01/30/2024		
Location	Address	Time
Main Jail	259 Water Street, Santa Cruz CA, 95060	10:00 AM
Rountree Facility	90 Rountree Lane, Watsonville, CA 95076	11:30 AM

## **Addition to Section 3.3.Scope**

## Scope clarification regarding grievances:

Contractor shall provide initial responses to grievances regarding medical issues. If the grievance is appealed, the contractor will provide a different respondent, such as an independent medical professional of similar or higher licensure to the original respondent (at minimum an RN), to review the appeal, initial grievance and response and provide a response to ensure proper treatment for the patient.

## **Vendor Questions**

#### Vendor #1

1. Question: Do you have exhibit H (referenced pg. 25, 4.15 of RFP) to share?

Answer: This was a misprint in the RFP. Please refer to Exhibit E: Insurance Requirements instead.

### Vendor #2

- 1. My specific question is: Would the County allow and evaluate a proposal from Correct Rx for pharmacy services only for RFP #23P3-013?
- 2. Answer: We are requesting proposals for full health services and not pharmacy services only. The future contracted health service provider will determine which pharmacy they will contract with.

All other information remains the same.

1/19/2024 was the original deadline for all questions regarding this RFP, but it has been extended to **02/05/2024** as of the posting of this addendum.

#### RFP SUBMITTAL DEADLINE HAS CHANGED.

RFP DUE:

Tuesday February 20, 2024, by 5:00 PM Pacific Time In the Purchasing Division of General Services 701 Ocean Street, Room 330 Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Shauna Soldate

Shauna.Soldate@santacruzcounty.us

01/19/2024

Date